CITY OF HAYWARD AGENDA DATE  6/23/98
AGENDA REPORT AGENDA ITEM

WORK SESSION ITEM

TO: - Mayor and City Council |
FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: WATER POLLUTION CONTR'OL FACILITY SLUDGE DRYING BEDS,
STAGE 1 IMPROVEMENT PROJECT- AWARD OF CONTRACT

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the City Council approve Addendum No. 1 that makes a minor revision to
the insurance provisions and award a contract to the lowest bidder, RGW Construction,
Incorporated of Fremont, California, in the amount of $2,849,371 .

Background/Discussion:

On May 12, 1998, the City council approved the plans and specifications for the referenced
project. The new sludge drying beds will handle biosolids that are now generated in excess of the
capacity of the existing sludge drying beds and will accommodate increased plant demands into
the near future.  Wastewater treatment processes remove pollutants from wastewater,
concentrating them into a fluid biomass called biosolids or sludge. Biosolids at the Water
Pollution Control Facility (WPCF) are dried and cured to an acceptable pathogen level before
final disposal. Water is removed from the sludge by natural separation and air drying in the
sludge drying beds.

The City has processed a Categorical Exemption in compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA). The City’s design consultant, Carollo Engineers, has determined that no
other permits will be required for this project.

On June 9, 1998, six bids were received by the City and opened. The low bid was submitted by
RGW Construction of Fremont in the amount of $2,849,371, which is less than 1 percent higher
than the Engineer’s estimate of $2,827,451.22. The second and third lowest bids were,
respectively, $3,046,575 submitted by Interstate Construction and $3,189,587 submitted by
DeSilva Gates.

The goals for Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) and for Women Business Enterprises
(WBE) participation on this project was established by staff at 10 percent combined DBE and/or
WBE. The low bidder proposed to utilize 9.4 percent DBE and 4.6 percent WBE for a combined
utilization of 14.0%, which is more than the established goal.



Project Costs:
The estimated costs for the project are as follows:

Construction cost $2,849,371
Design and administration 230,000
Inspection and construction surveys - 190,000
Total $3,269,371
Funding:

A total of $3,270,000 was included for this project in the Water Pollution Control Facility
Replacement Fund of the recently approved 1998/99 Capital Improvement program.

Schedule:
The following schedule has been developed for this project:

/ Award construction contract 23 June 1998
Begin construction 6 July 1998
Complete construction 31 October 1998

Prepared by:

Alex Ameri, Deputy Director of Public Works/Utilities

Recommended by:

07 Dennis L. Butler, Director of Public Works

Approved by:

Jests Armas, City Manager

Attachments: Exhibit A -Project Location Map
Exhibit B - Site Plan
Exhibit C - Bid Summary
Exhibit D - Addendum No. 1



192r0dd 20|
NOILYOOT

CLAWITER RD.

A NOINIA M.

TVNINY3L ¥
CUYMAVH

EXHIBIT A



19/Z - 106 o | YO e e

0OL 11w | Mg - ——

HIPETI WAD T AVVIRVE DI TN

2
SHUIINIDNI SUNIF/AAINNIR

Nvig 3118
S3UIMOTL ININLITIUL HILOMALSYM

ZON LINO-SLIFTOVE ANSPLVINL AMVONCTIS CMVMAVH

WOORHOD

| 35VHO ~ NVHDONE ININIDYNVA LLITVND HIIVA R
PRSI CALNNGD YOINY vb\\/

A LTHOHLAY SHYIDYVHOSIA XvE ISV v

3AY ISIMJHIING

00 T o\

® TR
zoooj 390MS /:/

@ N EU = Nouvzrveoy mn%m \ ,

LNV -\
ININLYIYL
H31VMILSTM
SQa=zg BrNikag

MIN Aot wIay QRLSDAY|

- EXHIBIT B




CITY OF HAYWARD

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY SLUDGE DRYING BEDS
STAGE 1 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NO. 7618
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 9, 1998

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 6)

PAGE 1 OF 6

RGW CONSTRUCTION INC

INTERSTATE CONSTRUCTION

ENGINEER'S 43801 0SGOOD ROAD 3909 SECURITY PARK DRIVE
BID SUMMARY ESTIMATE FREMONT CA 94539 RANCHO CORDOVA CA 9574
_(510) 490-1070 (916) 351-0622
ITEM]QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 1 LS |MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION 10,000.00 10,000.00 || 279,000.00 279,000.00 | 42,147.00 42,147.00
p1 1T LS |DEWATERING 15,000.00 16,000.00 5,200.00 5,200.00 7,107.00 7,107.00
3 1 LS |DEMOLITION WORK 45,000.00 45,000.00 | 69,000.00 69,000.00 | 33,917.00 33,917.00
3 1,600 CY |REMOVE UNSUITABLE MATERIAL 3.00 4,500.00 6.00 ~9,000.00 12.00 18,000.00
5 17,600 CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 3.50 61,600.00 9.00 158,400.00 9.00 158,400.00
6 300 LF [SAW CUT AC PAVING 10.00 3,000.00 1.75 525.00 1.00 300.00
7 7 LS |CORE DRILL AT PUMP STATION 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 350.00 350.00
8 1,500 TN |LIME 78.00 117,000.00 94.00 141,000.00 132.00 198,000.00
9 46,000 SY [LIME STABILIZATION 1.20 55,200.00 1.25 57,500.00 2.05 94,300.00
10 58,482 TN [IMPORT BORROW AND EMBANKMENT 3.95 231,003.90 4.50 263,169.00 10.00 §84,820.00
CONSTRUCTION
1 19,560 TN |AGGREGATE BASE 20.00 391,000.00 13.00 254,150.00 18.00 351,900.00 *
12 470 TN |PLAIN RIPRAP 18.00 8,460.00 50.00 23,500.00 28.00 13,160.00
13 9,900 TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE R 46.00 455,400.00 35.00 346,500.00 43.00 475,700.00
14 29,500 SY |PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 1.80 53,100.00 0.74 21,830.00 1.00 29,500.00
15 1,660 CY |CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS 450.00 702,000.00 431.00 672,360.00 350.00 546,000.00
16 172 CY |CONCRETE DECANT BOXES 500.00 6,000.00 1,500.00 18,000.00 308.00 3,696.00
17 84 CY |CONCRETE TRUCK WASHDOWN PADS 400.00 33,600.00 300.00 25,200.00 224.00 18,816.00
18 2 CY |CONCRETE LEACHATE COLLECTION BOX 500.00 1,000.00 2,700.00 5,400.00 194.00 388.00
19 1 Ls [CONCRETE DECANT PUMPF STATION WET 3,800.00 3,800.00 | 16,000.00 16,000.00 | 15,132.00 15,132.00
WELL & SLAB ,
20 16 SF |ALUMINUM GRATING 50.00 800.00 250.00 4,000.00 52.00 832.00
21 23 LF |GALVANIZED STEEL GRATING 40.00 920.00 50.00 1,150.00 26.00 598.00
22 38 LF |ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL 45.00 1,710.00 117.00 4,3446.00 76.00 2,888.00
23 6 EA |RUBBER HOSES . 150.00 900.00 45.00 270.00 175.00 1,050.00
24 1 LS |MISCELLANEOUS METALS [HOSE RACKS 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
& PIPE SLEEVES)

EXHIBIT C - PAGE 1 of 6



CITY OF HAYWARD

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY SLUDGE DRYING BEDS
STAGE 1 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NO. 7618
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 9, 1998

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 6)

PAGE 2 OF 6

RGW CONSTRUCTION INC

INTERSTATE CONSTRUCTION

BID SUMMARY' ENGINEER'S 43801 OSGOOD ROAD 3909 SECURITY PARK DRIVE
ESTIMATE FREMONT CA 94539 RANCHO CORDOVA CA 9574
— (610) 490-1070 (916) 351-0622
ITEM]QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
25 16 EA |GUARD POSTS 200.00 3,200.00 45.00 720.00 468.00 7,488.00
26 1,890 LF JROAD GUARDRAIL 22.00 41,580.00 16.00 30,240.00 18.00 34,020.00
27 180 LF |CHAIN LINK FENCE 15.00 2,700.00 20.00 3,600.00 23.00 4,140.00
28 4 EA |STAINLESS STEEL SLIDE GATES 2,800.00 11,200.00 2,900.00 11,600.00 5,345.00 21,380.00
29 1 LS [PACKAGED PUMP STATION 54,400.00 54,400.00 | 45,000.00 45,000.00 { 40,350.00 40,350.00
30 821 LF |[8" SLUDGE BED DECANT PIPING 91.00 74,711.00 41.00 33,661.00 26.00 21,346.00
31 1,146 LF 6" DIGESTED SLUDGE PIPING 77.42 88,723.32 25.00 28,650.00 23.00 26,358.00
32 910 LF |6" DECANT FORCE MAIN PIPING 64.30 58,613.00 24.00 21,840.00 24.00 21,840.00
33 8 EA 6" PLUG VALVES 1,200.00 9,600.00 2,700.00 21,600.00 750.00 6,000.00
34 580 LF |2" LEACHATE PIPING 35.00 20,300.00 8.00 4,640.00 16.00 9,280.00
35 765 LF 11-1/2" PLANT WATER PIPING 20.00 15,300.00 9.00 6,885.00 15.00 11,475.00
36 T EA [1-1/2" GATE VALVE AND BOX 500.00 500.00 125.00 125.00 302.00 302.00
37 1056 LF 1" PLANT WATER PIPING 16.00 1,675.00 13.00 1,365.00 17.00 1,785.00
38 6 EA [1" HOSE VALVES 250.00 1,600.00 135.00 810.00 256.00 1,536.00
39 1 LS |[PIPE SUPPORTS 1,000.00 1,000.00- 1,800.00 1,800.00 6,419.00 6,419.00
40 615 SF |COAL TAR EPOXY COATING 2.00 1,230.00 5.00 3,075.00 5.00 3,075.00
41 1 LS |PAINTING 500.00 500.00 2,090.00 2,090.00 5,700.00 5,700.00
42 1 LS [SIGNS 200.00 200.00 1,500.00 1,600.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
43 4 EA |ELECTRICAL PULL BOXES 1,000.00 4,000.00 2,200.00 8,800.00 2,435.00 9,740.00
44 1,215 LF |ELECTRICAL DUCTBANKS 15.00 18,225.00 49.00 59,635.00 56.00 68,040.00
45 3 EA [LIGHT POLES 1,500.00 4,500.00 3,000.00 9,000.00 4,000.00 12,000.00
46 1 LS JELECTRICAL & INSTRUMENTATION 50,000.00 50,000.00 || 24,000.00 24,000.00 29,000.00 29,000.00
47 1 LS |SHORING AND TRENCH SAFETY 10,000.00 10,000.00 735.00 735.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
48 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 150,000.00 150,000.00 || 150,000.00 150,000.00 | 150,000.00 150,000.00
TOTAL 2,827,451.22 2,849,371.00 3,047,475.00 *

*TOTAL DIFFERENT FROM SUBMITTED BID

EXHIBIT C - PAGE 2 of 6




CITY OF HAYWARD

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

STAGE 1 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NO. 7618
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 9, 1998

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 6)

FACILITY SLUDGE DRYING BEDS

PAGE 3 OF 6
DESILVA GATES CONST GORDON N BALL INC
ENGINEER'S 11555 DUBLIN BOULEVARD ||333 CAMILLE AVENUE
BID SUMMARY ESTIMATE DUBLIN CA 94568 ALAMO CA 94507 .
_ (925) 829-9220 (925) 838-5675
ITEM[QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 1 LS |MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION 10,000.00 10,000.00 || 315,000.00 315,000.00 | 223,000.00 223,000.00
2 1 LS |DEWATERING 15,000.00 15,000.00 | 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
3 7 LS |DEMOLITION WORK 45,000.00 45,000.00 | 95,000.00 95,000.00 | 175,000.00 175,000.00
4 1,600 CY |REMOVE UNSUITABLE MATERIAL 3.00 4,500.00 9.00 13,500.00 15.00 22,500.00
5 17,600 CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 3.50 61,600.00 9.00 158,400.00 8.00 140,800.00
6 300 LF |SAW CUT AC PAVING 10.00 3,000.00 1.00 300.00 5.00 1,500.00
7 1 LS |CORE DRILL AT PUMP STATION 500.00 500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
8 1,500 TN |LIME 78.00 117,000.00 75.00 112,500.00 95.00 142,500.00
9 46,000 SY |LIME STABILIZATION 1.20 55,200.00 1.50 69,000.00 1.20 55,200.00
10| 68,482 TN [IMPORTBORROW AND EMBANKMENT 3.95 231,003.90 - 6.00 350,892.00 6.40 374,284.80

CONSTRUCTION
11 19,650 TN |AGGREGATE BASE 20.00 391,000.00 18.00 351,900.00 18.00 351,900.00
12 470 TN |PLAIN RIPRAP 18.00 8,460.00 30.00 14,100.00 35.00 16,450.00
13 9,900 TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE 46.00 455,400.00 35.00 346,500.00 40.00 396,000.00
14 29,600 SY |[PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 1.80 53,100.00 0.80 23,600.00 1.00 29,500.00
15 1,660 CY |[CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS 450.00 702,000.00 470.00 733,200.00 435.00 678,600.00
16 12 CY |CONCRETE DECANT BOXES 500.00 6,000.00 1,230.00 14,760.00 900.00 10,800.00
17 84 CY |CONCRETE TRUCK WASHDOWN PADS 400.00 33,600.00 325.00 27,300.00 500.00 42,000.00
18 2 CY |CONCRETE LEACHATE COLLECTION BOX 500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 7,000.00 2,000.00
19 1 LS |CONCRETE DECANT PUMP STATION WET 3,800.00 3,800.00 | 40,000.00 40,000.00 | 15,000.00 15,000.00

WELL & SLAB
20 16 SF |ALUMINUM GRATING 50.00 800.00 || 35.00 560.00 715.00 1,840.00
21 23 LF |GALVANIZED STEEL GRATING 40.00 920.00 30.00 690.00 145.00 3,335.00
22 38 LF |ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL 45,00 1,710.00 100.00 3,800.00 1156.00 4,370.00
23 6 EA |RUBBER HOSES 150.00 900,00 100.00 600.00 550.00 3,300.00
24 1 LS |MISCELLANEOUS METALS (HOSE RACKS 2,500.00 2,500.00 | 10,000.00 10,000.00 | 15,000.00 15,000.00

& PIPE SLEEVES)

EXHIBIT C - PAGE 3 of 6



CITY OF HAYWARD

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY SLUDGE DRYING BEDS
STAGE 1 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NO. 7618
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 9, 1998

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 6)

PAGE 4 OF 6
_ DESILVA GATES CONST GORDON N BALL INC
ENGINEER'S 11556 DUBLIN BOULEVARD  [333 CAMILLE AVENUE
BID SUMMARY ESTIMATE DUBLIN CA 94568 ALAMO CA 94507
I . (925) 829-9220 (925) 838-5675
ITEM] QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
25 16 EA |GUARD POSTS 200.00 3,200.00 400.00 6,400.00 230.00 3,680.00
26 7,890 LF |ROAD GUARDRAIL 22.00 41,580.00 16.00 30,240.00 20.00 37,800.00
77 180 LF |CHAIN LINK FENCE 75.00 2,700.00 70.00 3,600.00 76.00 7,700.00
78 4 EA |STAINLESS STEEL SLIDE GATES 2,800.00 11,200.00 | _3,000.00 12,000.00 | 3,000.00 12,000.00
29 T LS |PACKAGED PUMP STATION 54,400.00 54,400.00 | 40,000.00 40,000.00 | 25,000.00 25,000.00
30 821 LF |8" SLUDGE BED DECANT PIPING _ 91.00 74,711.00 42.00 34,482.00 45.00 36,945.00
31 7,146 LF |6° DIGESTED SLUDGE PIPING 77.42 88,723.32 38.00 43,548.00 38.00  43,548.00
32 910 LF |6" DECANT FORCE MAIN PIPING 64.30 58,513.00 34.00 30,940.00 35.00 31,850.00
33 8 EA |6° PLUG VALVES 7,200.00 9,600.00 500.00 ,000.00 500.00 ,000.00
34 580 LF |2° LEACHATE PIPING 36.00 20,300.00 14.00 8,120.00 15.00 8,700.00
35 766 LF [1-1/2° PLANT WATER PIPING 20.00 15,300.00 12.00 9,180.00 12.00 9,180.00
36 T EA |1-1/2" GATE VALVE AND BOX 500.00 500.00 700.00 200.00 700.00 200.00
37 706 LF |1° PLANT WATER PIPING 15.00 1,675.00 70.00 7,050.00 12.00 7,260.00
38 6 EA |1° HOSE VALVES 250.00 7,500.00 700.00 600.00 200.00 7,200.00
39 7 LS |PIPE SUPPORTS 7,000.00 7,000.00 | _5,000.00 5,000.00 | 2,000.00 2,000.00
40 615 SF |COAL TAR EPOXY COATING 2.00 7,230.00 5.00 3,075.00 5.00 3,075.00
5] T LS [PAINTING 500.00 500.00 | 3,000.00 3,000.00 | 6,000.00 6,000.00
432 7 LS |SIGNS 200.00 200.00 | 5,000.00 5,000.00 | 2,000.00 2,000.00
43 4 EA |ELECTRICAL PULL BOXES 7,000.00 4,000.00 || 2,200.00 8,800.00| _ 2,000.00 8,000.00
43 1,216 LF |ELECTRICAL DUCTBANKS 75.00 18,225.00 50.00 60,750.00 50.00 60,750.00
45 3 EA |LIGHT POLES 7,500.00 %,500.00 | 3,000.00 §,000.00 | 3,000.00 $,000.00
4% T LS |ELECTRICAL & INSTRUMENTATION §0,000.00 50,000.00 | 25,000.00 __ 25,000.00 | 25,000.00 25,000.00
47 T LS |SHORING AND TRENCH SAFETY 70,000.00 10,000.00 | 1,000.00 1,000.00 | _ 1,000.00 7,000.00
48 T LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 150,000.00 __ 150,000.00 || 150,000.00 __ 150,000.00 | 150,000.00 _ 150,000.00
TOTAL 2,827,451.22 3,189,587.00 3,196,767.80 *

*TOTAL DIFFERENT FROM SUBMITTED BID

EXHIBIT C - PAGE 4 of 6




CITY OF HAYWARD

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY SLUDGE DRYING BEDS

STAGE 1 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NO. 7618
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 9, 1998

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 6)

PAGE 5 OF 6
HOMER J OLSEN INC ALBAY CONSTRUCTION
ENGINEER'S 35500 OLSEN WAY 865 HOWE ROAD
BID SUMMARY ESTIMATE UNION CITY CA 94587 MARTINEZ CA 94553
{510) 489-1661 (925) 228-5400
ITEM[QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 1 LS |MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION 10,000.00 10,000.00 | 358,084.00 358,084.00 60,373.00 60,373.00
2 1 LS |DEWATERING 15,000.00 15,000.00 || 75,000.00 75,000.00 5,324.00 5,324.00
3 1 LS |DEMOLITION WORK 45,000.00 45,000.00 || 100,000.00 100,000.00 | 156,511.00 166,511.00
4 1,600 CY |REMOVE UNSUITABLE MATERIAL 3.00 4,500.00 11.50 17,250.00 6.00 9,000.00
5 17,600 CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 3.50 61,600.00 10.90 191,840.00 12.75 224,400.00
6 300 LF |SAW CUT AC PAVING 10.00 3,000.00 ~3.00 900.00 2.00 600.00
7 1 LS |CORE DRILL AT PUMP STATION 500.00 500.00 | 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,065.00 1,065.00
8 1,600 TN [LIME 78.00 117,000.00 95.00 142,500.00 99.00 148,500.00
9 46,000 SY |LIME STABILIZATION 1.20 55,200.00 2.00 92,000.00 1.33 61,180.00
10 658,482 TN |[IMPORT BORROW AND EMBANKMENT 3.95 231,003.90 7.75 453,235.50 8.50 497,097.00
‘ CONSTRUCTION
11 19,5660 TN |AGGREGATE BASE 20.00 391,000.00 16.00 312,800.00 16.00 312,800.00
12 470 TN |PLAIN RIPRAP 18.00 8,460.00 35.00 16,460.00 53.25 25,027.50
13 9,900 TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE 46.00 455,400.00 42.00 415,800.00 42.50 420,750.00
14 29,600 SY |PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 1.80 53,100.00 1.00 29,500.00 1.30 38,350.00
15 1,660 CY |CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS 450.00 702,000.00 530.00 826,800.00 638.00 995,280.00
16 12 CY |CONCRETE DECANT BOXES 500.00 6,000.00 1,000.00 12,000.00 1,068.00 12,816.00
17 84 CY |CONCRETE TRUCK WASHDOWN PADS 400.00 33,600.00 200.00 16,800.00 574.25 48,237.00
18 2 CY |CONCRETE LEACHATE COLLECTION BOX 500.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 1,143.50 2,287.00
19 1 LS |CONCRETE DECANT PUMP STATION WET 3,800.00 3,800.00 | 50,000.00 50,000.00 24,736.00 24,736.00
WELL & SLAB
20 16 SF |ALUMINUM GRATING 50.00 800.00 150.00 2,400.00 53.25 852.00
21 23 LF |GALVANIZED STEEL GRATING 40.00 920.00 150.00 3,450.00 56.00 1,288.00
22 38 LF |ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL 45.00 1,710.00 80.00 3,040.00 175.50 6,669.00
23 6 EA |RUBBER HOSES 150.00 900.00 100.00 600.00 206.00 1,236.00
24 1 Ls |MISCELLANEOUS METALS {HOSE RACKS 2,500.00 2,600.00 | 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,129.00 2,129.00
& PIPE SLEEVES)

EXHIBIT C - PAGE 5 of 6-



CITY OF HAYWARD
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY SLUDGE DRYING BEDS
STAGE 1 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NO. 7618

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 9, 1998

{(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 6)

PAGE 6 OF 6

HOMER J OLSEN INC

ALBAY CONSTRUCTION

. ENGINEER'S 35500 OLSEN WAY 865 HOWE ROAD
BID SUMMARY ESTIMATE JUNION CITY CA 94587 MARTINEZ CA 94553
_Jli510) 489-1661 {925) 228-5400
ITEM]QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
25 16 EA [GUARD POSTS 200.00 3,200.00 150.00 2,400.00 239.50 3,832.00
26 1,890 LF {ROAD GUARDRAIL 22.00 41,580.00 17.00 32,130.00 17.00 32,130.00
27 180 LF |CHAIN LINK FENCE 15.00 2,700.00 20.00 3,600.00 17.50 3,150.00
28 4 EA |[STAINLESS STEEL SLIDE GATES 2,800.00 11,200.00 2,000.00 8,000.00 4,347.00 17,388.00
29 1 LS |PACKAGED PUMP STATION 54,400.00 54,400.00 | 33,000.00 33,000.00 34,093.00 34,093.00
30 821 LF [8" SLUDGE BED DECANT PIPING 91.00 74,711.00 33.00 27,093.00 96.00 78,816.00
31 1,146 LF |6" DIGESTED SLUDGE PIPING 77.42 88,723.32 35.00 40,110.00 106.00 121,476.00
32 910 LF [6" DECANT FORCE MAIN PIPING 64.30 58,5613.00 28.00 25,480.00 74.00 67,340.00
33 8 EA [6" PLUG VALVES 1,200.00 9,600.00 2,500.00 20,000.00 973.00 7.784.00
34 580 LF |2" LEACHATE PIPING 35.00 20,300.00 6.00 3,480.00 59.50 34,5610.00
35 765 LF [1-1/2" PLANT WATER PIPING 20.00 15,300.00 4.00 3,060.00 67.00 43,605.00
36 1. EA [1-1/2" GATE VALVE AND BOX 500.00 500.00 750.00 750.00 407.00 407.00
37 105 LF 1" PLANT WATER PIPING 15.00 1,575.00 22.00 2,310.00 56.00 5,880.00
38 6 EA [1" HOSE VALVES 250.00 1,500.00 300.00 1,800.00 177.00 1,062.00
39 1 LS |[PIPE SUPPORTS 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 750.00 750.00
40 615 SF |COAL TAR EPOXY COATING 2.00 1,230.00 6.00 3,690.00 6.00 3,690.00
41 1 LS |PAINTING 500.00 500.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,225.00 2,225.00
42 1 LS |[SIGNS 200.00 200.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 705.00 705.00
43 4 . EA |ELECTRICAL PULL BOXES 1,000.00 4,000.00 2,800.00 11,200.00 2,274.00 9,096.00
44 1,215 LF |ELECTRICAL DUCTBANKS 156.00. 18,225.00 48.00 58,320.00 49.40 60,021.00
45 3 EA |LIGHT POLES 1,500.00 4,500.00 2,900.00 8,700.00 3,675.00 11,025.00
46 1 LS |ELECTRICAL & INSTRUMENTATION 50,000.00 50,000.00 | 27,000.00 27,000.00 25,872.00 25,872.00
47 1 LS |SHORING AND TRENCH SAFETY 10,000.00 10,000.00 § 50,000.00 50,000.00 10,647.00 10,647.00
48 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 150,000.00 150,000.00 { 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 160,000.00
TOTAL 2,827,451.22 3,646,972.50 * 3,782,011.50 *

*TOTAL DIFFERENT FROM SUBMITTED BID

*TOTAL DIFFERENT FROM SUBMITTED BID

EXHIBIT C - PAGE 6 of 6



cCl TY OF

HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

ADDENDUM NO. 1

June 8, 1998

SUBJECT: WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY SLUDGE DRYING BEDS
STAGE 1 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 7618

BID OPENING DATE: JUNE 9, 1998
To ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:
The following is Addendum No. 1 to the specifications for the above project.

The first paragraph of Section 5-1.07 (2), “Commercial General and Automobile Liability Insurance,”
of the Special Provisions is amended to read:

“The Contractor shall take out and maintain in the name of the Contractor and, as an
additional insured, the City, during the life of the Contract, such Commercial General
and Automobile Liability Insurance as shall protect the Contractor, the City, its officials,
officers, directors, employees and agents, from claims which may arise from operations
under this contract, whether such operations be by the Contractor, by the City, its
officials, officers, directors, employees and agents, any subcontractors, or by anyone
directly or indirectly employed by any of them. Such coverage shall be at least as broad
as: Insurance Service Office Commercial General Liability coverage (occurrence Form
CG0001) and Insurance Service Office Form Number CA0001 (Ed. 1/87) covering
Automobile Liability, Code 1 (any auto). This liability insurance shall include, but shall
not be limited to, protection against claims arising from bodily and personal injury and
damage to property, resulting from the Contractor’s or subcontractor’s operations,
including the use of owned or non-owned automobiles, products, and completed
operations. The amounts of insurance shall no be less than the following:”

This addendum will be presented to City Council for approval at award of contract. Your bid should be
based upon the contract documents modified by this addendum.

Very truly yours,

[ b

ROBERT A. BAUMAN
Deputy Director of Public Works

[u:\brendaw\public\word\engineers\clark\proj7618\addendumno. 1]

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING & TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

777 B STREET, HAYWARD, CA 94541-5007
TEL: 510/583-4730 » FAX: 510/583-3620 » TDD: 510/247-3340

EXHIBIT D



DRAFT < u/1]a7

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO.

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM NO. 1 MAKING A
MINOR REVISION TO THE INSURANCE PROVISIONS
AND AWARDING CONTRACT TO RGW CONSTRUCTION,
INC., FOR PROJECT NO. 7618

WHEREAS, by resolution on May 12, 1998, the City Council approved the
plans and specifications for new sludge drying beds, Project 7618, and called for bids to be
received on June 9, 1998 and

WHEREAS, Addendum No. 1 was issued to make a minor revision to the
insurance provisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that Addendum No. 1 is hereby approved and adopted as part of the plans and
specifications for the project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that RGW Construction, Inc. of Fremont,
California is hereby awarded the contract for the construction of new sludge drying beds,
Project 7618, in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefor and on file in
the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for the price named and stated in the
bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute an agreement for the award of the contract on behalf of the City of
Hayward, in an amount not to exceed $2,849,371, in a form to be approved by the City
Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 1998

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

NOES:



ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Page 2 of Resolution No. 98-



